
































































































































Response to Comments 

 

San Diego County Property Specific Requests 
General Plan Amendment and Rezone SEIR 
June 2018   

Responses to Letter I13, Perkins Ranch at Copper Creek Hills 

 

I13-1 This comment states that Perkins Ranch opposes the proposed rezoning of PSR Analysis Area 

SD15 and states that the commenters do not believe the Draft SEIR provides a complete or 

accurate picture of the property’s context or impacts of the project.  

The County acknowledges the commenter’s opposition regarding the SD15 Analysis Area. The 

comment provides a general opinion regarding the accuracy and completeness of the Draft 

SEIR but does not point to any specific deficiencies in the Draft SEIR analyses.  

I13-2 This comment provides background information regarding details about the SD15 property 

such as area and zoning and provides a brief summary of the Proposed Project for SD15.  

The County would like to clarify that the current General Plan land use designation is SR-1.  

The Project proposes land use designations of C-1 (General Commercial), SR-0.5, and VR-10.9.  

The comment is correct in that the proposed designation changes would be estimated to 

result in an additional 301 potential dwelling units on the property. No further response is 

required.  

I13-3 This comment provides additional background regarding the historic land use designations of 

the other properties in the County “island” in which SD15 is located, and that  nearly all non-

open space/conservation parcels within this “island” were downzoned to 1 dwelling unit/10 

acres (SR-10). 

The County notes there is one large property in the southwest corner of the “island” that has 

a current Land Use Designation of SR-2 and historically was Estate Residential (1 dwelling unit 

per 2 or 4 acres).  County records indicate that the staff recommendation for the SD15 site 

during the General Plan Update process was for SR-1 (the current designation) and not RL-20 

as the commenter suggests. RL-20 was the “Environmentally Superior Map” option for the 

SD15 site during the General Plan Update process.  No further response is required.  

I13-4 This comment suggests that properties in the “island” were downzoned because the County 

applied different standards to neighboring properties than those that have been applied to 

PSR Analysis Area SD15 in this Draft SEIR.  

This comment provides the commenter’s opinions regarding the planning process surrounding 

PSR Analysis Area SD15 and its surrounding parcels. This comment does not pertain 

specifically to the analyses in the Draft SEIR, and no further response is required.  

I13-5 This comment suggests that the description of the property surrounding the “island” was 

assessed differently in the 2011 General Plan 2020 EIR than PSR Analysis Area SD15 was in the 

current PSR GPA Draft SEIR. It provides citations from both EIRs.  

As shown in the comment, the citation from the current Draft SEIR provides greater detail 

than that provided in the EIR prepared for the General Plan 2020. This would be due to the 

Draft SEIR having a much narrower list of properties for which to evaluate land use 

desgination changes than the EIR prepared for the General Plan 2020. It does not mean, as 
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indicated in the comment, that the two different analyses were applying different standards 

for impact evaluation. If anything, this Draft SEIR provided more details about the potential 

impacts of changes occurring at PSR Analysis Area SD15 than would have been feasible in the 

General Plan 2020 EIR given its narrower focus.  

In addition, without the context (specific environmental analysis purpose) of the sections that 

are referenced from the 2011 General Plan Update EIR in comparison to the current Draft 

SEIR, the County would note there is limited value to this comparison. 

I13-6 This comment states that during the General Plan 2020 Update process, the County failed to 

consider and give deference to the city sphere of influence zoning and neighboring 

subdivisions to County island properties.  

This comment does not specifically address the analyses of this Draft SEIR, but relates more to 

the planning process conducted during the General Plan Update process. Therefore, no 

further response is required.  

I13-7 This comment states that the primary reason for the downzoning of the parcels specified in 

comment I13-6 was due to “Fire Service Deficiency” because the County refused to consider 

service from the nearby City of Encinitas and calculated fire response from Rancho Santa Fe. 

The comment suggests that, in contrast, this Draft SEIR gives PSR Analysis Area SD15 “credit” 

for city services.  

This comment relates to the planning process conducted during the General Plan Update 

process regarding decisions made concerning parcels that are not subjects of this Draft SEIR. 

Furthermore, despite the assertions made in the comment, consistent with the General Plan 

Update EIR, the Draft SEIR assumes that the Rancho Santa Fe Fire Protection District would 

provide fire protection service to PSR Analysis Area SD15 (see Section 2.13.3.1 of the Draft 

SEIR). In fact, the Draft SEIR never mentions that fire protection services from the City of 

Encinitas would be available for any of the PSR Analysis Areas analyzed.  

I13-8 The comment states that factors applicable to County island properties are also applicable to 

PSR Analysis Area SD15 (e.g., designation as part of the MSCP Pre-Approved Mitigation 

Area/MHCP County Core). Under General Plan 2020, County staff recommended downzoning 

to 1 dwelling unit per 20 acres for County island properties, yet PSR Analysis Area SD15 

proposes approximately 5.25 dwelling units per acre plus 2,000 square feet of commercial 

space per acre. 

This comment is correct in that the Proposed Project for SD15 would result in an overall 

residential density of approximately 5.25 dwelling units per acre (362 dwellings on the 69-acre 

site). The County does not know how the figure of 2000 square feet of commercial space per 

acre (in the comment) was calculated. There is no proposed square footage of commercial 

associated with any of the SD15 proposals analyzed in the SEIR because there are no 

development proposals associated with this PSRs GPA/Rezone. For clarification the Draft 

PAMA designation (MSCP) on the SD15 is only draft at this time, as noted in the Draft SEIR. As 

noted in response I13-3, County records indicate the commenter is not correct in noting that 
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the staff recommendation was RL-20 for the SD15 site during the General Plan Update 

process. No further response is necessary. 

I13-9 This comment states that parcels adjacent to the west side of PSR Analysis Area SD15, APN 

223-070-08 and 223-070-07, were downzoned under the General Plan and that the latter 

parcel is adjacent to the San Elijo Hills development, unlike PSR Analysis Area SD15.  

This comment discusses the planning process regarding various parcels within the County and 

is not specific to the analyses in the Draft SEIR. The comment is incorrect in noting that the 

referenced parcels are adjacent to San Elijo Hills.; No further response is necessary. 

I13-10 This comment appears to claim that General Plan principles and surrounding area context and 

property facts are being applied differently to the SD15 property in the Proposed Project, 

versus as those factors were applied to neighboring properties during the General Plan 

Update processing.  

This comment is not specific to the analyses in the Draft SEIR. The County acknowledges that 

the current Land Use Designation of SR-1 allows for significantly more density than other 

properties in the County “island.” The County does not agree that the General Plan principles 

have been applied differently. The Draft SEIR provides analysis of the proposals and not staff 

recommendations. In addition, a suggestion that each of these properties within the County 

island has the same characteristics in relation to the General Plan principles would not be 

accurate. Of particular note is the fact that the SD15 site is within a sewer service area and 

fronts a built-out 4-lane major road with sidewalks and bike lanes, unlike the other non-open 

space properties referenced. 

I13-11 This comment asserts that while the Draft SEIR considers nearby City developments, the Draft 

SEIR does not give equal attention to City of San Marcos biological resources or adjacent 

preserves.  

All of the PSR Analysis Areas are located within the County of San Diego’s jurisdictional area. 

PSR Analysis Areas NC22, NC38, NC41, NC48, and SD15 are located within the City of San 

Marco’s Sphere of Influence. Per comment I13-1, this comment is in regards to PSR Analysis 

Area SD15. The City of San Marcos’ General Plan Land Use Map and Conservation and Open 

Space Element were reviewed during the preparation of the Draft SEIR. According to the City 

of San Marcos’ Conservation and Open Space Element, PSR Analysis Area SD15 is located 

outside of but adjacent to land designated by the City of San Marcos as General Plan Open 

Space and Open Space Preserve areas. Furthermore, PSR Analysis Area SD15 was reviewed for 

consistency with the County of San Diego’s Draft North County Multiple Species Conservation 

Plan (see Section 2.4.3 of the Draft SEIR). As discussed in Section 1.11 of the Draft SEIR, several 

projects located in San Marcos were considered within the cumulative context for impacts 

related to biological resources, which are discussed in Section 2.4. In addition, the part of the 

surrounding open space discussed in many Draft SEIR references to SD15 is in the City of San 

Marcos jurisdiction. As such, the Draft SEIR adequately analyzes impacts related to biological 

resources, including cumulative impacts, and is consistent with the requirements of CEQA. 
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I13-12 This comment states PSR Analysis Area SD15 is more isolated from nearby development than 

other downzoned properties in the County “island,” and that by allowing greater density than 

neighboring development (52.5 times), this would be out of character with the area. 

The County does not agree that the SD15 PSR is more isolated than the other downzoned 

“island” properties. The County acknowledges the commenters opinions on community 

character. The comment does not raise issues regarding the analysis of the Draft SEIR; 

therefore, no further response is necessary. 

I13-13 This comment notes that due to the downzoning of adjacent parcels that occurred during the 

General Plan Update process, PSR Analysis Area SD15 already has the highest zoning in the 

550-acre County “island.” The comment continues to state that under the current proposal, 

PSR Analysis Area SD15 would result in a density of approximately 52.5 times the density of 

the neighboring properties. 

The County acknowledges the comment. The comment is correct in that SD15 currently has a 

density 10 times that of some other “island” properties (SR-1 vs SR-10).  The comment is 

correct in that the Proposed Project for SD15 would result in a total of potentially 362 dwelling 

units.  Averaged over the 69-acre site, that amounts to approximately 5.25 dwelling units per 

acre.  This would equate to 52.5 times the density of nearby “island” properties with a SR-10 

Land Use Designation.  There is no proposed square footage of commercial associated with 

any of the SD15 proposals analyzed in the SEIR because there are no development proposals 

associated with this PSRs GPA/Rezone. Continued references to proposed square footage of 

commercial are not accurate representations of the project description.   No further response 

is required. 

I13-14 This comment asserts that the County cannot justify the selective interpretation of facts and 

General Plan principles in the two County-prepared General Plan EIRs, and that density should 

be kept at one dwelling unit per one to two acres. 

This comment provides the commenter’s opinion that the County applied different standards 

to one property during preparation of the EIRs for the General Plan Update and for the PSR 

GPA. The commenter does not provide specific examples of deficiencies related to the Draft 

SEIR analysis; therefore, no further response is required.  

I13-15 This comment suggests that development of SD15 would be isolated and because it is 

surrounded by hills, would be difficult to defend from fire and would cause a significant 

diversion of fire defense resources from the surrounding communities.  

As noted in Section 2.13.3.1 of the Draft SEIR the increased density that would be allowed at 

PSR Analysis Area SD15 (and other PSR Analysis Areas) would reduce allowed emergency 

response travel times such that additional fire protection facilities and access roadways would 

be required of future development projects. As stated in that analysis, future development 

proposals would be assessed for fire safety, would be required to follow the County of San 

Diego Consolidated Fire Code, would be assessed for compliance with a comprehensive Fire 

Protection Plan on a development project-specific level. There is no evidence that fire 

departments responding to fire emergencies in the project area would prioritize PSR Analysis 
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Area SD15 over other development in the area and the County disagrees with the 

commenter’s opinion on that aspect. 

I13-16 The commenter states that the existing roads and connectors are already inadequate to 

provide safe exit from the San Elijo Hills/Elfin Forest Community in fires, and approval of this 

project would exacerbate already dangerous conditions. The comment references an article 

attached to the comment letter (entitled, “Cocos Fire Traffic Jams to be Reviewed,” published 

in the San Diego Union-Tribune, June 7 2014) and reasserts their opinion that the increased 

zoning is inappropriate. 

Impacts related to evacuation plans are discussed Section 2.7.3.7 of the Draft SEIR. As 

discussed in that section, a potentially significant impact was identified (HZ-1) for several PSR 

Analysis Areas (including SD15) from possible impairment of existing emergency response 

plans and policies.  However, Section 2.7.5.7 describes the General Plan Policies and  

mitigation measures (Haz-3.1 through Haz-3.3) that would reduce the impact to less than 

significant.  These mitigation measures include coordination between County and the Office of 

Emergency services, project-specific evaluations of future project specific development 

proposals, and preparation of fire access road network plans. 

I13-17 This comment notes that the Draft SEIR estimates that vehicular trips would increase by 

16,231 average daily trips and references Table 2.15-4 of the Draft SEIR. The comment notes 

that this is an approximately 27 times increase over the existing zoning, and would negatively 

affect the quality of life in the community. 

The comment correctly states the average daily trips that could be generated by development 

of PSR Analysis Area SD15 which is approximately a 27 times increase over what is anticipated 

under the existing SR-1 Land Use Designation. As discussed in Sections 2.15.3.1 and 2.15.5.1 of 

the Draft SEIR, traffic generated by the proposed project could result in significant and 

unavoidable impacts related to unacceptable levels of service (TR-1 and TR-5).  

I13-18 This comment states that the proposed project would harm Copper Creek/Escondido Creek, 

which apparently is located on the southeast portion of PSR Analysis Area SD15. The comment 

provides an attachment to the letter landfill maps that described the surface water monitoring 

taken from PSR Analysis Area SD15. 

The comment is consistent with the findings of the Draft SEIR that the proposed project has 

the potential to affect surface water resources (see Section 2.8). As noted in that section, 

Escondido Creek, which is within the Carlsbad Watershed Management Area, has been placed 

on the Clean Water Act (CWA) 303(d) list for water quality impairment (Table 2.8-1), and 

implementation of the proposed project would result in potentially significant impacts on 

water quality (Impacts HY-1 and HY-10). Copper Creek is not specifically discussed in Section 

2.8 because it is not listed on the CWA 303(d) list. Future development proposals resulting 

from implementation of the proposed project would require subsequent development 

project-specific and site-specific environmental review, and potential impacts for additional 

surface water bodies within any given project site would be analyzed at that level. 
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I13-19 This comment states that Copper Creek, which leads to Escondido Creek and the San Elijo 

Lagoon, is already suffering from siltation, sedimentation, scouring, and flooding from 

previous projects that did not adequately mitigate water quality impacts and that 

development at PSR Analysis Area SD15 would increase the harm to the Creek and property 

downstream. 

Analysis of potential impacts related to erosion and siltation (Impact HY-3), and flooding 

(Impact HY-4) were discussed in Sections 2.8.3.3 and 2.8.3.4 of the Draft SEIR.  Potentially 

significant impacts were identified, but were determined to be less than significant with 

implementation of General Plan Policies and mitigation measures (see Sections 2.8.5.3 and 

2.8.5.4 of the Draft SEIR).  Please also see response to comment I13-18 above.  

I13-20 This comment states that the project is harmful to habitat, including nearby preserved lands 

and there is a selective consideration of impact. 

This comment is consistent with the findings of the Draft SEIR (Sections 2.4.3.1 and 2.4.3.4), 

which disclose that the overall Proposed Project could result in significant impacts on special-

status plant and wildlife species and wildlife corridors and linkages, including within PSR 

Analysis Area SD15. The County does not agree that there has been a selective consideration 

of impacts. 

I13-21 This comment states that the property (PSR Analysis Area SD15) serves as an important 

connector/corridor from the County Core to the San Marcos habitat areas. The comment 

states that these preserved areas in San Marcos were not considered in the Draft SEIR and 

that development of PSR Analysis Area SD15 would fragment the habitat and decrease habitat 

connectivity between the County and San Marcos. In addition, the comment states that edge 

effects as well as light and glare would also affect neighboring preserves.  

As discussed in Section 2.4.3.1, the Draft SEIR discusses the potential for development within 

PSR Analysis Area SD15 to result in substantial direct impacts on habitat. Potential edge 

effects and the impact of lighting on biological resources are also disclosed in the indirect 

impacts discussion of that section. In addition, impacts on open space/preservation areas 

within the City of San Marcos were considered in the cumulative impacts analysis (see Section 

2.4.4, which discusses cumulative impacts on biological resources and Section 1.11, for a list of 

cumulative projects). Therefore, the comment is consistent with the findings of the Draft SEIR.  

Please also see response to comment I13-20 above.   

I13-22 This comment states that the Draft SEIR only considers County-owned open-space preserves 

within 2 miles and does not include consideration of habitat impacts on the adjacent Center 

for Natural Land Management (CNLM) preserves or to the San Marcos landfill. The comment 

also provides additional information about the County’s view of the ecological importance of 

the revegetated landfill. 

It is assumed the commenter is referring to the analysis on recreational resources provided in 

Section 2.14 (See Section 2.14.1.1 of the Draft SEIR).  Impacts on recreational resources were 

limited to a 2-mile radius because that is the average distance residents generally travel to get 

to recreational resources in their area.  
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The Draft SEIR does not state that impact analyses related to biological resources were limited 

to a 2-mile radius. Direct and indirect impacts on biological resources were considered for the 

areas within and immediately adjacent to the PSR Analysis Areas, except when the issue being 

analyzed required a broader area of study. For example, impact analyses related to regional 

linkages/wildlife corridors would have considered the potential for any PSR Analysis Area 

falling within a regional linkage to disrupt wildlife movement within the larger linkage area. As 

shown on Figure 2.4-1, PSR Analysis Area SD15 does not fall within a regional linkage as 

identified by the MSCP. In addition, as discussed in response to comment I13-23 below, edge 

effects and spillover light were analyzed for areas adjacent to the PSR Analysis Areas. 

Cumulative impacts would have taken into consideration a broader area that included project 

sites for specific development projects.  

I13-23 This comment states that the area within the County Core is subject to enormous daily public 

use and that the commenter states that they have witnessed vandalism, trail blazing, and 

habitat destruction on adjacent preserved land caused by users from surrounding 

communities including Carlsbad and San Marcos. The comment concludes that more users 

results in more problems, and the trails at the CNLM property are already over capacity.  

This comment discusses existing use of and enforcement issues within existing open space 

resources, which are not the subject of the Draft SEIR. That part of the comment implying 

more recreational users would result in more problems for recreational facilities is consistent 

with the findings of the Draft SEIR, which concludes in Section 2.14.3 that significant impacts 

related to deterioration of parks and recreational facilities could occur as a result of project 

implementation. However, implementation of mitigation measures and General Plan policies 

would mitigate these impacts to less-than-significant levels. 

I13-24 This comment states that changing the zoning of PSR Analysis Area SD15 would introduce 

additional resident, worker, and visitor populations that would cause further environmental 

degradation that spills far beyond the boundaries of this project.  

This comment makes a general statement about the environmental impacts associated with 

the proposed changes in Land Use Designations for PSR Analysis Area SD15. As discussed 

throughout the responses to comments for this letter, and as identified in the analyses of the 

Draft SEIR, the proposed project would result in potentially significant impacts on various 

resources. Therefore, this comment is consistent with the findings of the Draft SEIR.  

I13-25 This comment appears to provide a brief summary of previous comments already made in this 

letter.   

Please see the response to comment I13-24 above.  

I13-26 This comment states SD15 appears to have landfill gas (or leachate) intrusion and should not 

receive additional density.  The comment also states that the Draft SEIR’s statement that none 

of the PSR Analysis Areas have been identified as contaminated is not consistent with County 

landfill monitoring documents.   

 Department of Public Works Landfill Management has reported that the two groundwater 

monitoring wells (SMGW-36 and SMGW-40) on the SD15 site have never contained 
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Contaminants of Concern (COC) that exceeded their respective Maximum Concentration Limits 

(MCL).  Although elevated concentrations of COCs have been periodically measured under the 

landfill and in other monitoring wells, there is no evidence that contaminants have significantly 

impacted adjacent properties.  The potential beneficial uses of the groundwater underlying the 

area of the SD15 site have not been unreasonably affected, therefore, the underlying 

groundwater does not meet the regulatory definition of being polluted or contaminated.   

I13-27 This comment states County reports show groundwater from the SD15 groundwater monitoring 

wells testing positive for COCs and that they are derived from landfill gas or landfill leachate.  

 Please see the response to comment I13-26 above.  No further response is necessary. 

I13-28 This comment provides a background of the San Marcos Landfill from sources cited by the 

commenter. 

 The County does not dispute the statements made regarding the history of the San Marcos 

Landfill.  The comment does not raise any issues regarding the adequacy of the Draft SEIR; 

therefore, no further response is necessary. 

I13-29 This comment implies that low level radioactive waste could have been disposed at San Marcos 

Landfill as there were no laws preventing that material from being disposed during the landfill’s 

operation.  The comment cites Regional Water Quality Control Board Order No. R9-2002-330.    

 The County agrees that low level radioactive waste or decommissioned materials could have 

been disposed at the San Marcos Landfill during its operation.  Finding No. 9 of Order No. R9-

2002-330 states “Decommissioned materials are residual radioactive materials that can be 

disposed of in waste management units.”  The comment does not raise an issue regarding the 

adequacy of the Draft SEIR; therefore, no further response is necessary.  Please also see 

response to comment I13-26 above.   

I13-30 This comment states groundwater under the landfill and SD15 site are testing positive for 

chemical COCs and that the likely sources are landfill leachate and landfill gases. 

 Please see the response to comment I13-26 above.  No further response is necessary. 

I13-31 This comment cites a statement made in a County letter dated March 14, 2017 to Mr. Norm 

Pederson of the City of San Marcos regarding a development proposal named Copper Hills.        

 The County agrees that the statement which was a comment from the Local Enforcement 

Agency was contained in the cited letter.  The comment does not raise an issue regarding the 

adequacy of the Draft SEIR; therefore, no further response is necessary. 

I13-32 This comment states that according a map that was included in the second attachment to the 

comment letter shows that most groundwater from the landfill flows west towards the SD15 

site. 

 The County agrees that the map (from 16 years ago) does apparently show a groundwater 

gradient trending towards the west.  The County notes that Section 2.2 of the 2016 Monitoring 

Report (Attachment 8 to the comment letter) states a groundwater divide exists in the eastern 

portion of the landfill site and groundwater flow west of the divide is generally to the west.  The 
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comment does not raise an issue regarding the adequacy of the Draft SEIR; therefore, no further 

response is necessary.     

I13-33 This comment states that according the County, nothing more can be done to minimize 

groundwater COCs caused by landfill gases and cites two County references. 

 The County acknowledges the comment and the two County references.  The County 

Department of Public Works Landfill Management and Local Enforcement Agency are 

anticipated to continue to manage and monitor the landfill for many years to come and will 

coordinate with other agencies as required, such as the Regional Water Quality Control Board.  

Monitoring since the landfill closed more than 20 years ago has shown that migration of 

leachate and landfill gas is not a significant issue.  Please also see response to comments I13-26 

above.  The comment does not raise an issue regarding the adequacy of the Draft SEIR; 

therefore, no further response is necessary 

I13-34 This comment cites monitoring reports prepared for the County that describe various COCs that 

have been detected in monitoring wells on the landfill site and SD15 site. 

 The County acknowledges the comment and the references cited.  Please refer to responses to 

comments I13-26 and I13-33 above. 

I13-35 This comment references an attached news article and quotes statements from the article 

regarding chemicals detected in groundwater samples beneath the landfill. 

 The County acknowledges the comment and the references cited.  Please refer to responses to 

comments I13-26 and I13-33 above.  The referenced new article also states that no drinking 

water supplies in North County have been contaminated by landfills; the risk to most County 

residents is very small or negligible; and that measures to extract hazardous gas and liquid from 

the sites have kept the contamination from spreading. 

I13-36 This comment states that pursuant to monitoring studies County contractors are assessing 

potential causes of VOC detections in groundwater samples from monitoring wells on the SD15 

site and is coordinating with the County to maximize efficiency of the landfill gas extraction 

system.  The comment also provides a quote from a report that states there is currently no 

landfill gas extraction technology that would be effective to eliminate landfill gas migration 

potential contact with groundwater.  

 The County acknowledges the comment and the references cited.  On page 5 of the 2016 

Monitoring Report (Attachment 8 of the comment letter) and immediately preceding the first 

quote provided in the comment, is the following sentence:  “No VOCs detected in the 

groundwater samples collected from monitor wells SMGW-39 and SMGW-40 exceeded WQOs 

during the current monitoring period.  Please also refer to responses to comments I13-26 and 

I13-33 above. 

I13-37 This comment states that based on the references cited in previous comments and because 

onsite adjacent groundwater monitoring wells are testing positive for COCs, the SD15 site is 

likely to have landfill gas intrusion. 
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The County acknowledges the comment and references cited.  Please see responses to 

comments I13-26 and I13-33 above. 

I13-38 This comment provides the following quote from the Draft SEIR and states it doesn’t appear to 
be correct based on other documentation references in the comment letter: “Any potential 
existing hazardous materials site impact resulting from the Proposed Project would be reduced 
to a level below significant due to the existing regulations, policies, plans, and guidelines 
addressing contaminated sites.” 

 
The County acknowledges the comment.  Analysis regarding active, abandoned or closed 
landfills was also presented in this section on page 2.7-14 of the Draft SEIR.  That analysis states 
“PSR Analysis Area SD15 is located within 1,000 feet of the former San Marcos Landfill that 
closed in 1997; therefore, implementation of the Proposed Project may result in land uses that 
expose the public or environment to hazards associated with active, abandoned or closed 
landfills.”  However; the quote in the comment is from the second to last paragraph in Section 
2.7.3.4 of the Draft SEIR, where it was determined any impact would be less than significant 
with compliance with existing regulations, policies, plans, and guidelines that address 
contaminated sites.  The County does not agree the quote from the Draft SEIR is incorrect.  The 
SD15 site is not considered polluted or contaminated, or poses a risk to County residents.  The 
landfill is being actively managed and monitored pursuant to existing regulatory requirements.  
Please see responses to comments I13-26, I13-33, and I13-35 above.      
  

I13-39 This comment provides quotes from quotes and excerpts from the County letter dated March 

14, 2017 to Mr. Norm Pederson of the City of San Marcos regarding a development proposal 

named Copper Hills (Attachment 5 of the comment letter), and states that since on-site 

structures will not be thoroughly monitored per the statements from the County letter, the 

Draft SEIR is not accurate as drafted.   

 The County acknowledges the comment and the statements taken from the County letter.  The 

County does not agree that the Draft SEIR is not accurate as drafted.  The County is not 

processing a project that proposes structures on the SD15 site.  Copper Hills is a project that was 

proposed to the City of San Marcos and includes proposed annexation of the site to the City.  

The County is conducting a programmatic level of evaluation for the proposed changes to the 

land use designations on SD15 that would increase potential density on the property.  No 

specific project that would result in construction of residential or commercial structures has 

been proposed to the County.  The additional assessments and design features included in the 

comment (from the County letter to the City of San Marcos) were to have been transmitted to 

the Copper Hills developer by the City of San Marcos.  These assessments and design features 

would be requested during a subsequent project-level review of a proposed development 

project, such as the Copper Hills proposal.  

I13-40 This comment states it is absolutely inappropriate to increase the zoning (density) on the site 

given the potential contamination issues from the landfill, and that maintaining the existing 

density would result in fewer affected residences, workplaces, and people. 

 The County acknowledges the commenters preference to maintain the existing density of the 

SD15 site.  Please see responses to comments I13-26, I13-33, I13-35, and I13-38 above.  
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I13-41 This comment states that the County condemned 80 acres further away from the landfill than 

the SD15 site for $3.4 million for landfill buffer, and that it would be a very inappropriate risk for 

taxpayers to increase the density of SD15, which could result in an increased value if SD15 also 

needed to be condemned.  

 Department of Public Works Landfill Management staff has confirmed that several properties 

adjacent to the landfill were acquired through condemnation in the past, to allow for installation 

of monitoring systems and for precautionary measures.  Monitoring since the landfill closed 

more than 20 years ago has shown that migration of leachate and landfill gas is not a significant 

issue. Staff has also stated that condemnation or acquisition of additional properties is very 

unlikely.  Please also see responses to comments I13-26, I13-33, I13-35, and I13-38 above 

I13-42 This comment concludes the letter by stating the Draft SEIR does not fully address the impacts 

of the project, is terrible for the community, future residents, and taxpayers, and that the 

developer should not receive a GP2020 windfall from the neighbors’ loss of density and risk 

possible health impacts to future residents.  The commenter also states their preference to 

maintain the current density of the SD15 site (SR-1). 

 The County acknowledges the comment, but does not agree that the Draft SEIR has not fully 

addressed the potential impacts of the project, which includes the proposed density increase for 

SD15.  The County is conducting a programmatic level of evaluation for the proposed changes to 

the land use designations on SD15 that would increase potential density on the property.  No 

specific project that would result in construction of residential or commercial structures has 

been proposed to the County.  Please also see responses to comments I13-26, I13-33, I13-35, 

I13-36, I13-38, and I13-39 above. 

 

  

 


	I13 2018-0211-CPerkins-PSR-SEIR-commentsSD15-Delineated
	I13_Perkins

